

June 25, 2009

Mr. Rick Elumbaugh, Mayor City of Batesville 500 East Main Street Batesville, AR 72501

**RE**: Compliance Inspection

AFIN: 32-00044 NPDES Permit No.: AR0020702

Dear Mr. Elumbaugh:

On June 16, 2009, I performed a routine compliance inspection of the waste water treatment facility in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. This inspection revealed the following violations:

Records review revealed that the facility exceeded the permit limit in February, 2009, for BOD Concentration Monthly Average – mg/l of 30, Loading Mass Monthly Average – lbs/day of 1101 and Weekly 7-Day Average-mg/l of 45. The facility reported BOD Concentration of 33 mg/l, Loading Mass Monthly Average of 1,318 and Weekly 7-day Average of 47. In March, 2009, BOD Concentration of 1101 lbs/day and Loading Mass Monthly Average of 30 mg/l were also exceeded. The facility reported 1,245 lbs/day and 40 mg/l respectively. In April, 2009, BOD Concentration of 1101 lbs/day, Loading Mass Monthly Average of 30 mg/l and Weekly 7-Day Average of 45 mg/l were also exceeded. The facility reported 1,660 lbs/day, 40 mg/l and 58 mg/l respectively. These items are in violation of Part IA, Section A, of the permit.

The facility reported these non-compliance items to the Department. No further response is required concerning theses items.

If I can be of any assistance you may contact me at 870-793-5819.

Sincerely,

Mike Kennedy District 11

Mike Kennedy

Water Division

cc: Water Division Enforcement Branch Water Division Permits Branch

*	<b>≎</b> EPA									Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003												
		UNIT	ED STATI	ES ENVIRON	NMEN	TAL P	ROTE	CTION	I AGEN	ICY												
	NDDE			Washing	gton, E	D.C. 204	460				<b>)</b>	.4										
	NPDE	<u> </u>	om <sub>1</sub>	pnan	ce	ın	ısp	ec	tio <sub>1</sub>	n J	kepor	τ										
					Sec	ction	A: N	lation	al Da	ta Sy	stem Codi	ing										
	Transaction Code		. 1 .	NPDES					ı		1 1	/Mo/	ı		Ī		pec. Ty		Inspe	1	1	c. Type
1	N 2 5 3 A R	0	0 2	0 7		0	2	11	12	0	9 0	6	1	6	17	18	C		19	2	0 1	1
	A F I N 3	2	-   0	0 0		4	4	R	temarl	ks	1 1	I	1	1			1 1	1		I	I	
	Inspection Work Days Facility Evaluation Rating BI QA						]	Reserve	ed				<b></b>									
	67 69		70	3		J		71	N	72	<b>N</b> 73			74	75						8	0
							Sect	ion B	3: Fac	ility	Data											
incl	ne and Location of Facility Inspected Jude POTW name and NPDES permit tesville Wastewater Treatm	num	ber)		ischa	arging	g to P	POTW	, also		Entry Tin 0930 / 6-3		te						ctive E <b>1, 200</b> 5			
Riv	verbank Road, north of Whitesville, AR. (Independe	ite R	iver ir	<b>Batesv</b>	ille						Exit Time 1630 / 6-1		<b>;</b>				Permit Expiration Date November 30, 2010					
	ne(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/Ti gene Townsley / Wastewate						08-24	442	Fa	x 87	0-698-24	143				N3:	her Facility Data 35°45′12.826″ 91°37′46.021″					
Ric	me, Address of Responsible Official/			nd Fax Nu	mber	Ī						Con	tacted			,,,	1014	0.021				
	ty of Batesville 0 East Main Street										Vec	П	√o ✓	ĺ								
	tesville, AR 72501										103											
			(S =								uring Inspo sfactory, N			uated)								
S	Permit	S	Flow 1	Measuren	nent				M	Operations & Maintenance S				S	Sampling							
S	Records/Reports	S	Self-N	Ionitoring	g Pro	ogran	n		S	Slu	Sludge Handling/Disposal N			N	Pollution Prevention							
S	Facility Site Review	S	Comp	liance Scl	hedu	ıles			N	Pre	Pretreatment			N	N Multimedia							
S	Effluent/Receiving Waters	S	Labor	atory					N	Sto	torm Water			N	N Other:							
	-	Se	ction D:	Summar	y of	Find	ings/	Com	ments	(Att	ach additi	onal s	heets	if nec	essar	y)						
	Discharge Monitoring Reports were reviewed February, March and April 2009 during the inspection.																					
Re	It was noted that First Quarter Bio-monitoring for Fiscal Year 2009 passed.  Records review revealed that the facility exceeded the permit limit in February, 2009, for BOD Concentration Monthly Average – mg/l of 30, Loading Mass Monthly Average – lbs/day of 1101 and Weekly 7-Day Average-mg/l of 45. The facility reported BOD Concentration of 33 mg/l, Loading Mass Monthly Average						rage															
	of 1,318 and Weekly 7-day Average of 47. In March, 2009, BOD Concentration of 1101 lbs/day and Loading Mass Monthly Average of 30 mg/l were also exceeded. The facility reported 1,245 lbs/day and																					
40	40 mg/l respectively. In April, 2009, BOD Concentration of 1101 lbs/day, Loading Mass Monthly Average of 30 mg/l and Weekly 7-Day Average of 45 mg/l were also exceeded. The																					
fac	facility reported 1,660 lbs/day, 40 mg/l and 58 mg/l respectively.						ne															
	These items are in violation of Part IA, Section A, of the permit.  The facility reported these non-compliance items to the Department.																					
Na	me(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s	)			Τ,	Agend	cy/Of	ffice/	Telepł	none/	Fax						Date					
	like Kennedy	_			1	AR D	ept.	of En	viron	men	tal Quality	-Bate	sville				June 25, 2009					
	Mike K	ennec	ly		`	570-7	y3-58	017/	rax 8	/U-7	93-5814											
Sig	nature of Reviewer			Signature of Reviewer				Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers						Date								

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: 32-00044	Permit #: AR0020702

SECTION A: PERMIT VERIFICATION	
PERMIT SATISFACTORILY ADDRESSES OBSERVATIONS	☑S □M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
CORRECT NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF PERMITTEE:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
2. NOTIFICATION GIVEN TO EPA/STATE OF NEW DIFFERENT OR INCREASED DISCHARGES:	□y □n Øna □ne
3. NUMBER AND LOCATION OF DISCHARGE POINTS AS DESCRIBED IN PERMIT:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
4. ALL DISCHARGES ARE PERMITTED:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
SECTION B: RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING EVALUATION	
RECORDS AND REPORTS MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED BY PERMIT	☑S □M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
ANALYTICAL RESULTS CONSISTENT WITH DATA REPORTED ON DMRS:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
2. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES DATA ADEQUATE AND INCLUDE:	⊠s □m □u □na □ne
a. DATES AND TIME(S) OF SAMPLING:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
b. EXACT LOCATION(S) OF SAMPLING:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
c. NAME OF INDIVIDUAL PERFORMING SAMPLING:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
d. ANALYTICAL METHODS AND TECHNIQUES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
e. RESULTS OF CALIBRATIONS:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
f. RESULTS OF ANALYSES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
g. DATES AND TIMES OF ANALYSES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
h. NAME OF PERSON(S) PERFORMING ANALYSES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
3. LABORATORY EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS ADEQUATE:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE
4. PLANT RECORDS INCLUDE SCHEDULES, DATES OF EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR:	⊠s □m □u □na □ne
5. EFFLUENT LOADINGS CALCULATED USING DAILY EFFLUENT FLOW AND DAILY ANALYTICAL DATA:	MY □N □NA □NE
SECTION C: OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE	
TREATMENT FACILITY PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED	□S ☑M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
1. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY OPERATED:	Øs □m □u □na □ne
2. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY MAINTAINED:	Øs □m □u □na □ne
3. STANDBY POWER OR OTHER EQUIVALENT PROVIDED: (Portable Generators & Pond System)	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE
4. ADEQUATE ALARM SYSTEM FOR POWER OR EQUIPMENT FAILURES AVAILABLE: (Alarms on Blowers & Chlorine System)	☑S ☐M ☐U ☐NA ☐NE
5. ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE: (Bar screen & Grit Units on standby) (Sand Filters in operation)	⊠s □m □u □na □ne
6. ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED:_(2-Class IV, 4-Class III, 1-Class II)	⊠s □m □u □na □ne
4. SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED:	⊠s □m □u □na □ne
5. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
6. STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULES ESTABLISHED:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
7. PROCEDURES FOR EMERGENCY TREATMENT CONTROL ESTABLISHED:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
8. HAVE BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS OCCURRED AT THE PLANT OR IN THE COLLECTION SYSTEM IN THE LAST YEAR:	□y Øn □na □ne
9. IF SO, HAS THE REGULATORY AGENCY BEEN NOTIFIED:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
10. HAS CORRECTIVE ACTION BEEN TAKEN TO PREVENT ADDITIONAL BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
11. HAVE ANY HYDRAULIC OVERLOADS OCCURRED AT THE TREATMENT PLANT:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
12. IF SO, DID PERMIT VIOLATIONS OCCUR AS A RESULT:	☑y □n □na □ne

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: 32-00044	Permit #: AR0020702

SECTION D: SAMPLING	
PERMITTEE SAMPLING MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS	☑S □M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
1. SAMPLES TAKEN AT SITE(S) SPECIFIED IN PERMIT:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
2. LOCATIONS ADEQUATE FOR REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
3. FLOW PROPORTIONED SAMPLES OBTAINED WHEN REQUIRED BY PERMIT:	Øy □n □na □ne
4. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES COMPLETED ON PARAMETERS SPECIFIED IN PERMIT:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
5. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES PERFORMED AT FREQUENCY SPECIFIED IN PERMIT:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
6. SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURES ADEQUATE:	Øy □n □na □ne
a. SAMPLES REFRIGERATED DURING COMPOSITING:	Øy □n □na □ne
b. PROPER PRESERVATION TECHNIQUES USED:	Øy □n □na □ne
c. CONTAINERS AND SAMPLE HOLDING TIMES CONFORM TO 40 CFR 136:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
7. IF MONITORING IS PERFORMED MORE OFTEN THAN REQUIRED ARE RESULTS REPORTED ON THE DMR:	□Y □N ☑NA □NE
SECTION E: FLOW MEASUREMENT	
PERMITTEE FLOW MEASUREMENT MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS	☑S ☐M ☐U ☐NA ☐NE
DETAILS: Secondary measurement device out of calibration	
PRIMARY FLOW MEASUREMENT DEVICE PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED: TYPE OF DEVICE:     001 – 24 Inch Parshall Flume	⊠y □n □na □ne
2. FLOW MEASURED AT EACH OUTFALL AS REQUIRED:	Øy □n □na □ne
3. SECONDARY INSTRUMENTS (TOTALIZERS, RECORDERS, ETC.) PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED:	Øy □n □na □ne
4. CALIBRATION FREQUENCY ADEQUATE: (1-22-09) (Also performed monthly in house)	☑Y □N □NA □NE
5. RECORDS MAINTAINED OF CALIBRATION PROCEDURES:	Øy □n □na □ne
6. CALIBRATION CHECKS DONE TO ASSURE CONTINUED COMPLIANCE:	Øy □n □na □ne
7. FLOW ENTERING DEVICE WELL DISTRIBUTED ACROSS THE CHANNEL AND FREE OF TURBULENCE:	Øy □n □na □ne
8. FLOW MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT ADEQUATE TO HANDLE EXPECTED RANGE OF FLOW RATES:	Øy □n □na □ne
9. HEAD MEASURED AT PROPER LOCATION:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
SECTION F: LABORATORY	
PERMITTEE LABORATORY PROCEDURES MEET PERMIT REQUIREMENTS	☑S ☐M ☐U ☐NA ☐NE
DETAILS:	
1. EPA APPROVED ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES USED (40 CFR 136.3 FOR LIQUIDS, 503.8(B) FOR SLUDGES) :	☑Y □N □NA □NE
2. IF ALTERNATIVE ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES ARE USED, PROPER APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED: (For TSS)	☑Y □N □NA □NE
3. SATISFACTORY CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE OF INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT:	☑y □n □na □ne
4. QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES ADEQUATE:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
5. DUPLICATE SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED ≥10% OF THE TIME:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
6. SPIKED SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED ≥10% OF THE TIME:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
7. COMMERCIAL LABORATORY USED:_(State Certified)	☑Y □N □NA □NE
a. LAB NAME: American Interplex and Arkansas Testing Lal	poratories for BOD since May, 2009
b. LAB ADDRESS: 8600 Kanis Road, Little Rock, AR 72204-2322 Phone: 870-698-2442 3301 Langley Drive, S	Searcy, AR 72143 Phone: 501-268-6431
c. PARAMETERS PERFORMED: Biomontiroing BC	OD C
8. BIOMONITORING PROCEDURES ADEQUATE:	Øy □n □na □ne
a. PROPER ORGANISMS USED:	Øy □n □na □ne
b. PROPER DILUTION SERIES FOLLOWED:	Øy □n □na □ne
c. PROPER TEST METHODS AND DURATION:	Øy □n □na □ne
d. RETESTS AND/OR TRE PERFORMED AS REQUIRED:	□y □n ☑na □ne

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: 32-00044	Permit #: AR0020702

SECT	SECTION G: EFFLUENT/RECEIVING WATERS OBSERVATIONS						
	D ON VISUAL OBS			0202::::::		⊠s □m □	U DNA DNE
	LS: Observed 6-16-						
OUTFAL		GREASE	TURBIDITY	VISIBLE FOAM	FLOATING SOLIDS	COLOR	OTHER
001	None	None	Minor	Trace	None	Light Green	
	•	I	l	1	1	1	П
SECT	ION H: SLUDGE	DISPOSAL					
SLUD	⊠s □m □	U □NA □NE					
DETA	LS:_(No Biosolids were	removed or dispo	sed in Fiscal Year 2	2008)	·		
1. SLU	DGE MANAGEMENT ADEQU	ATE TO MAINTAIN EF	FLUENT QUALITY:			⊠s □м	□U □NA □NE
2. SLU	DGE RECORDS MAINTAINED	O AS REQUIRED BY 4	O CFR 503:			□s □м	□u Øna Øne
3. FOR	LAND APPLIED SLUDGE, TY	PE OF LAND APPLIE	D TO: Agricultural (I	E.G., FOREST, AGRIC	JLTURAL, PUBLIC CONT	ACT SITE):	
SECT	ION I: SAMPLIN	G INSPECTION	ON PROCED	URES			
	LE RESULTS WITH	HIN PERMIT R	EQUIREMENT	S			U ⊠NA □NE
DETA	LS:						
	IPLES OBTAINED THIS INSPI					□Y	☑N □NA □NE
2. TYP	E OF SAMPLE: ☐GRAB:	COMPOSITE:_ N	METHOD: FREQUE	ENCY:			
3. SAM	IPLES PRESERVED:						□n ☑na □ne
4. FLO	W PROPORTIONED SAMPLE	S OBTAINED:					□N ☑NA □NE
5. SAM	IPLE OBTAINED FROM FACIL	LITY'S SAMPLING DE\	/ICE:				□N ☑NA □NE
6. SAM	IPLE REPRESENTATIVE OF	VOLUME AND NATUR	E OF DISCHARGE:				□n ☑na □ne
7. SAM	IPLE SPLIT WITH PERMITTE	E:					□N ☑NA □NE
8. CHA	IN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDU	RES EMPLOYED:					□n ☑na □ne
9. SAN	IPLES COLLECTED IN ACCO	RDANCE WITH PERM	IT:			□Υ	□N ☑NA □NE
				<u> </u>			
	ION J: STORM V						
	M WATER MANAG				5		U □NA ☑NE
	LS: The facility has			exclusion			
	PPP UPDATED AS NEEDED:_	_					□N □NA ☑NE
	MAP INCLUDING ALL DISCH		CE WATERS:				□N □NA ☑NE
3. POLLUTION PREVENTION TEAM IDENTIFIED:							□N □NA ☑NE
	LUTION PREVENTION TEAM		);				□N □NA ☑NE
	5. LIST OF POTENTIAL POLLUTANT SOURCES:						ON ONA MINE
	6. LIST OF POTENTIAL SOURCES AND PAST SPILLS AND LEAKS:						
							□N □NA ☑NE
	8. LIST OF STRUCTURAL BMPS:						
	OF NON-STRUCTURAL BMF						□N □NA ☑NE
	PS PROPERLY OPERATED AS						ON ONA MNE
II. INSI	1. INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED AS REQUIRED:						

FLOW CALCULATION SHEET							
Date: 6	Date: <b>6-16-09</b> Time: <b>0927</b>						
Head in Inches: 10.50 Feet: 0.875							
Type & Siz	e of Primary Flow I	Measurement De	vice: 24 Incl	n Parshall Flume			
Name & Mod	del of Secondary Flow	Measurement Device	ce:	Fischer Porter Mo	del 1392		
Date of las	t Calibration of Sec	condary Flow Dev	ice: January	22, 2009			
Recorded	Flow at Date & Tim	e Listed Above:	4.250 MG	D (Facility I	Flow Meter)		
	Flow at Date & Tin						
(Flow is calcula	ated using flow charts in: Is	SCO Open Channel Flor	w Measurement H	landbook-5 <sup>th</sup> Edition) <b>(T</b>	able 13-8)		
% Error =	4.250	-   4.241 4.241	X 10	0.00212			
% Error =	Recorded	Calculated	ed				
		alculated					
% Error = 0.00212 X 100 0.21%							
% Error =		X 100					
% Error =		%					
Comments	Comments: Greater than + 10% error (OK)						

## **DMR Calculation Check**

(001)

Reporting Period: From 2009 April 01 To 2009 April 30
Year Month Day Year Month Day

Parameter Checked: TSS

	Loading Mass	Concentration Monthly			
	Mo. Avg lbs/day	Minimum	Maximum		
Reported Value:	N/A	7.44	8.43		
Calculated Value:	N/A	7.44	8.43		
Permit Value:	<b>N/A</b>	6	10		

If calculated value does not equal reported value, explain: Equal

## **Comments:**

Records review revealed that the facility exceeded the permit limit in February, 2009, for BOD Concentration Monthly Average – mg/l of 30, Loading Mass Monthly Average – lbs/day of 1101 and Weekly 7-Day Average-mg/l of 45. The facility reported BOD Concentration of 33 mg/l, Loading Mass Monthly Average of 1,318 and weekly 7-day Average of 47. In March, 2009, BOD Concentration of 1101 lbs/day and Loading Mass Monthly Average of 30 mg/l were also exceeded. The facility reported 1,245 lbs/day and 40 mg/l respectively. In April, 2009, BOD Concentration of 1101 lbs/day, Loading Mass Monthly Average of 30 mg/l and Weekly 7-Day Average of 45 mg/l were also exceeded. The facility reported 1,660 lbs/day, 40 mg/l and 58 mg/l respectively.

These items are in violation of Part IA, Section A, of the permit.

The facility reported these non-compliance items to the Department.

ADEQ Water NPDES Inspection	AFIN: 32-00044	Permit #: AR0020702